

No. 16-775ag

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANDERSON NEIL RICHARDS, AKA ANDERSON RICHARDS

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review of a Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A 038-738-677 (DETAINED)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES,
QUEENS LAW ASSOCIATES, NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE
OF HARLEM, THE BRONX DEFENDERS, ESSEX COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE, MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S
OFFICE, AND IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Andrew Wachtenheim
Immigrant Defense Project
40 West 39th Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (646) 760-0588
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Amici’s Experience Is That The Minimum Conduct New York State Prosecutes and Criminalizes Under § 260.10(1) Is Conduct That Presents A Minimal Risk Of Harm To Children And Does Not Amount To A “Crime Of Child Abuse” As Defined In <i>Matter Of Soram</i>	5
A. On Its Face, The Text Of § 260.10(1) Encompasses Conduct That Poses Minimal Risk Of Harm To Children, And Harm That Is Slight.....	6
B. New York State Courts And Prosecutors Embrace § 260.10(1)’s Broad Text.....	7
II. The Board of Immigration Appeals’ Misconstruction Of The Categorical Approach’s Realistic Probability Test In <i>Mendoza Osorio</i> Has Led It To Misidentify The Minimum Conduct Prosecuted Under § 260.10(1).....	10
A. The Categorical Approach’s Realistic Probability Test Has A Specific Function: To Guard Against The Use Of Purely Hypothetical Conduct In Identifying The Minimum Conduct Prosecuted Under The Penal Law	12
i. The categorical approach protects against unfairness to individuals in the immigration and criminal justice system.....	12
ii. The categorical approach requires the adjudicator to identify the least-acts-criminalized under the statute of	

conviction; the realistic probability test is part of that inquiry	13
iii. The Supreme Court developed the realistic probability test in <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> only to prevent the use of pure hypotheticals in identifying the minimum conduct prosecuted under the penal law at issue	15
B. Charging Documents Generated By A State District Attorney’s Office Answer The Supreme Court-Directed Inquiry As To What Range Of Conduct The States Prosecute And Criminalize Under Their Penal Laws.....	21
III. Holding That § 260.10(1) Is Categorically A Crime Of Child Abuse Unnecessarily Interferes With Prosecution And Defense Of § 260.10(1) Cases	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 86 (1935)	25
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	13
<i>Chavez-Solis v. Lynch</i> , 809 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2243 (2013)	13, 14, 21
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Florez v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1450 (2016)	5
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	13, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 181 Ga.App. 628, 353 S.E.2d 532 (1987)	15
<i>INS v. Aguirre–Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	5

<i>Jean-Louis v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	13
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	22
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>Matter of Chairez-Castrejon</i> , 354 I. & N. Dec. 349 (BIA 2014).....	12
<i>Matter of Mendoza Osorio</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 703 (BIA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (BIA 2010)	3, 5
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	12, 14, 28
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 F.App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	22
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	2, 28
<i>People v Hansen</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 227 (2000).....	23
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 745 (Crim. Ct. 2008)	6
<i>People v. Bergerson</i> , 271 N.Y.S.2d 236 (Crim. Ct. 1966)	6
<i>People v. Cardona</i> , 973 N.Y.S.2d 915 (Crim. Ct. 2013)	6
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 368 (2000).....	7
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 872 N.Y.S.2d 692 (Crim. Ct. 2008)	3, 7
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15, 21
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152, 157 (4th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 464 (1997)	24
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Hill</i> ,	

__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4120667 (2d Cir. Aug. 3, 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> , 701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463, 467 (1st Cir. 2015)	14, 18
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(B)(ii)(II)(bb)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	8, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	11
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)	11
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(2)	11, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1)(B)	11

8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	13
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 459 (West 2010).....	14
Iowa Code § 702.12 (2013)	14
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 100.10(1)	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 145.00.....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.10.....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.03.....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 230.00.....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.37.....	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 260.10(1)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Veh. & Traffic Law § 511(1).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>ABA Criminal Justice Prosecution Function Standards</i> (1993), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/prosecution_defense_function.authcheckdam.pdf (last visited Oct. 1, 2016).....	25, 26, 27
American Bar Association, <i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct.html (last visited Oct. 1, 2016)	25
New York State Data on Child Endangerment Arrests and Prosecutions, <i>available at</i>	

http://www.immdefense.org/new-york-state-data-child-endangerment-arrests-prosecutions/ (last visited Oct. 1, 2016).....	10, 23, 28
New York State Data on Misdemeanor Arrests and Prosecutions, <i>available at</i> http://www.immdefense.org/new-york-state-data-misdemeanor-arrests-prosecutions/ (last visited Oct. 1, 2016)	22
District Attorneys Association of the State of New York, “The Right Thing: Ethical Guidelines for Prosecutors” (2015).....	27
Supplemental Brief for Petitioner, <i>United States v. Hill</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4120667 (2d Cir. Aug. 3, 2016)	17
Katzmann, <i>The Legal Profession and the Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor</i> , 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 3, 5-10 (2008).....	19
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 1200.0, R. 3.8.....	26
Nicole L. Waters et al., U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Criminal Appeals in State Courts</i> (Sept. 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/casc.pdf (last visited Oct. 1, 2016)	23
Office of the Chief Clerk of New York City Criminal Court, <i>Criminal Court of the City of N.Y. Annual Report 2011</i> 16 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.courts.state.ny.us/courts/nyc/criminal/AnnualReport2011.pdf (last visited Oct. 1, 2016)	22
Robert C. LaFountain et al., Court Statistics Project, <i>Examining the Work of State Courts: An Analysis of 2008 State Court Caseloads</i> 47 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.courtstatistics.org/~/_media/Microsites/Files/CSP/EWSC-2008-Online.ashx (last visited Oct. 1, 2016)	23
<i>State Adoption of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/alpha_list_state_adopting_model_rules.html (last visited Oct. 1, 2016)	26
The New York County District Attorney’s Office,	

Criminal Justice System: How It Works, available at
<http://manhattanda.org/criminal-justice-system-how-it-works?s=37>
(last visited Oct. 1, 2016)24
